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The bill for the patent box tax incentive to be enacted into law 

On 26 June 2024, the Inland Revenue (Amendment) (Tax Concessions for Intellectual Property Income) Bill 

20241 (the Bill) passed its third reading in the Legislative Council. The Bill, as passed, is expected to be gazetted 

on 5 July 2024 and formally becomes law (the new law). The new law, generally referred to as a patent box tax 

incentive, will apply retrospectively commencing from the year of assessment 2023/24.  

This alert summarizes the key features of the patent box tax incentive and the major clarifications made by the 

government during the legislative process. 
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1 The Bill can be retrieved from: 

https://www.legco.gov.hk/yr2024/english/bills/b202403281.pdf



Main features of the patent box tax incentive 

Under the new law, the concessionary portion of the assessable profits in respect of eligible intellectual property (IP) income 

derived by an eligible person will, on election, be subject to a concessionary tax rate of 5%. The election will be irrevocable 

once it is made. 

The concessionary portion is to be ascertained by applying the research and development (R&D) fraction to the relevant 

assessable profits.

Eligible IP income

Eligible IP income includes one or more of the following onshore-sourced items derived from an eligible IP: 

(i) Income derived from an eligible IP in respect of the exhibition or use of, or a right to exhibit or use the IP, or the 

imparting of, or undertaking to impart, knowledge connected with the use of the IP

(ii) Income derived from the sale of an eligible IP, where the IP is not regarded as a capital asset

(iii) Embedded IP income – where the price of a sale of a product or service includes an amount that is attributable to an 

eligible IP, such portion of the income from that sale as, on a just and reasonable basis, is attributable to the value of 

the eligible IP

(iv) Any amount of insurance, damages or compensation derived in relation to an eligible IP

There are provisions in the new law that where the application or grant of an eligible IP is subsequently abandoned, 

cancelled, declined, lapsed, revoked or withdrawn, the tax concessions previously granted will be withdrawn.

Eligible IP 

Eligible IP means any of the following that is generated from an R&D activity: 

(i) an eligible patent

(ii) an eligible plant variety right

(iii) a copyright subsisting in software under the Copyright Ordinance (Cap. 528) or under the law of any place outside Hong 

Kong

Eligible patents and eligible plant variety rights described in items (i) and (ii) above refer to patents and plant variety rights 

the application or grant of which are filed or made either in Hong Kong or overseas. 

However, to encourage and promote more filings under the local patent system (in particular the original grant patent (OGP) 

system) and local plant varieties protection system, if the eligible IP is a patent or plant variety right filed or granted outside 

Hong Kong (i.e., a non-Hong Kong patent or a non-Hong Kong plant variety right), the new law additionally requires that: 

(i) for a non-Hong Kong patent – there must be an application for or a grant of an OGP or a short-term patent (STP) in 

Hong Kong for the underlying invention of the non-Hong Kong patent. A post-grant substantive examination request 

must also be filed for a STP

(ii) for a non-Hong Kong plant variety right – there must be an application for or a grant of a plant variety right in Hong 

Kong for the plant variety to which the non-Hong Kong plant variety right relates

As a transitional measure, in order to give sufficient notice to taxpayers, the additional requirement referred to above will

not apply if the application for a non-Hong Kong patent or non-Hong Kong plant variety right is filed overseas within the 24-

month period after the commencement date of the patent box tax incentive. 
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R&D fraction

An eligible person must have incurred eligible R&D expenditures for developing an eligible IP if they are to benefit from the

patent box tax incentive. This would be the case given that the R&D fraction for ascertaining the concessionary portion of the 

relevant assessable profits would be 0% if they have not incurred such R&D expenditures. 

The R&D fraction is determined by the below formula and capped at 100%:

Eligible R&D expenditure (EE) x 130%

EE + non-eligible expenditure (NE)

The following expenditures are specifically excluded from being EE and NE:

(i) Interest payments

(ii) Payments for any land or building

The table below summarizes what will be regarded as EE and NE: 
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R&D expenditures incurred in respect of an eligible IP EE NE

R&D activities undertaken by the taxpayer themselves inside or outside Hong 

Kong

✓

Outsourced by the taxpayer to unrelated parties for R&D activities that take 

place inside or outside Hong Kong

✓

Outsourced to Hong Kong resident related parties for R&D activities to take 

place inside Hong Kong 

✓

Outsourced to Hong Kong resident related parties for R&D activities that take 

place outside Hong Kong 

✓

Acquisition costs of an eligible IP asset ✓

Transitional rule for calculating the R&D fraction

Under the “nexus approach”, generally speaking taxpayers are required to track the EE and NE of each eligible IP asset on a 

cumulative basis starting from the beginning of the development of the eligible IP.

To ease the burden of taxpayers tracking and tracing the historical records before the introduction of the patent box tax 

incentive, taxpayers will be allowed to apply a transitional rule. Under this transitional rule, the ratio of EE to the total of the 

EE and NE is to be calculated on a three-year backward average rolling basis for the initial three years, without the need to 

segregate the relevant R&D expenditures by each of the eligible IP asset involved. Commencing from year four, taxpayers will 

need to ascertain the EE and NE of each eligible IP asset and then calculate the R&D fraction of each of them on a cumulative

basis starting from the year of the introduction of the patent box tax incentive. 

Clarifications made by the government when the Bill was being scrutinized by the Bills Committee 

Transitional rule

A Committee Stage Amendment (CSA) was made to rectify a drafting deficiency contained in the original form of the Bill that 

specified that the transitional rule applied from 1 April 2023. Under the CSA, the new law now instead specifies that the 

transitional rule applies to cover any basis period that falls within the year of assessment commencing from 1 April 2023. As

such, the transitional rule could apply as early as from 2 April 2022, i.e., covering a basis period from 2 April 2022 to 1 April 

2023 for the year of assessment 2023/24. 

Please refer to the example in Appendix I to this alert illustrating how the transitional rule works under the new law. 

It should however be noted that the transitional rule only applies where taxpayers do not have detailed records to calculate 

the R&D fraction based on the EE and NE incurred in respect of each individual eligible IP. 



Furthermore, the government has confirmed that taxpayers would not be able to benefit from the transitional rule if they did 

not incur any EE in respect of any of the eligible IPs during the transitional period e.g., in the case the development of all the 

eligible IPs had been successfully completed prior to the transitional period. This would still be the case even though the 

eligible IPs successfully completely developed prior to the transitional period continues to derive eligible IP income in the year 

of assessment 2023/24 and thereafter. In other words, such eligible IP income could not benefit from the patent box tax 

incentive given that no EE would have been incurred during the transitional period. 

If taxpayers do have the relevant records, they can elect to calculate the R&D fraction for each individual eligible IP based on

the EE and NE incurred during a specified period that begins on a date earlier than 1 April 2023. 

No product-based approach adopted in Hong Kong for the R&D fraction

The government has confirmed that, unlike many corresponding tax regimes overseas, the streaming of embedded IP income 

eligible for the concessionary tax rate under the new law will need to be made based on each individual eligible IP rather than 

based on the product that has incorporated more than one eligible IP. That means, Hong Kong has adopted the IP-by-IP 

approach and not the product-based approach for the R&D fraction. 

For example, where a product has incorporated two patents, Patent A and Patent B, the embedded IP income derived from 

the sale of the product needs to be streamed into Patent A and Patent B first. The R&D fraction of Patent A and Patent B will

then separately apply to determine the concessionary portion of the two separate streams of embedded IP income derived 

from Patent A and Patent B. However, an appropriate streaming of the embedded IP income derived from the sale of the 

product into Patent A and Patent B may be challenging in some cases. 

In contrast, under a product-based approach, income from the sale of the product would not need to be streamed into Patent 

A and Patent B first. Instead, the EE and NE of Patent A and Patent B would then be combined to determine the R&D fraction 

that would apply to calculate the concessionary portion of the embedded IP derived from the sale of the product.

Under the IP-by-IP approach adopted in Hong Kong, where the R&D expenditure covers more than one eligible IP, the 

expenditure is allowed to be apportioned on a just and reasonable basis (e.g. based on the transfer pricing principles). 

Whether a particular basis is just and reasonable depends on the facts and circumstances of each case. The government 

considers that such an approach allows greater flexibility to taxpayers in apportioning expenditures incurred among different

IPs and in turn the relevant R&D fraction, as long as the basis is just and reasonable. 

Appendix II to this alert provides an example illustrating the difference between the IP-by-IP approach and the product-based 

approach.

Tax administration

A new form IR1482 - Tax concessions for intellectual property income will be published for taxpayers benefiting from the 

patent box tax incentive.  The form IR1482 is required to be completed and submitted electronically via the eTAX by 

taxpayers benefitting from the patent box tax incentive.

Commentary

We welcome the enactment of the new law which will further facilitate developing Hong Kong as an international IP trading 

hub. In addition, the clarifications made by the government in response to submissions made by various professional bodies 

and organizations to the Bills Committee are equally welcomed. The Inland Revenue Department has also undertaken to 

provide administrative guidance and illustrative examples on its website and later incorporate the same in a Departmental 

Interpretation and Practice Notes.

However, many provisions of the new law, particularly the calculation of the embedded IP income derived from the sales of 

products or services that incorporate one or more eligible IPs based on the transfer pricing principles, are complicated. 

Clients who wish to explore how they can benefit from the patent box tax incentive can contact their tax executives. 
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Appendix I - Example illustrating how the transitional rule works under the new law
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Year of 

Assessment

Scenario 1

(Where no detailed records are kept for the EE 

and NE incurred in respect of each individual 

eligible IP, but just the overall expenditures 

incurred)

Scenario 2

(Where detailed records are kept for the EE and NE 

incurred in respect of each individual eligible IP) 

2021/22 Overall EE incurred, i.e., EE incurred for Patents A 

and B together: 5,000 

Overall EE and NE incurred for Patents A and B 

together: 10,000  

EE incurred for Patent A: 2,200  

EE incurred for Patent B: 2,800 

EE and NE incurred for Patent A: 4,000  

EE and NE incurred for Patent B: 6,000  

2022/23 Overall EE incurred for Patents A and B together: 

3,000 

Overall EE and NE incurred for Patents A and B 

together: 3,000

(i.e. no NE is incurred)

EE incurred for Patent A: 1,400  

EE incurred for Patent B: 1,600 

No NE is incurred for Patents A and B 

2023/24 Overall EE incurred for Patents A and B together: 

2,000 

Overall EE and NE incurred for Patents A and B 

together: 2,000

(i.e. no NE is incurred)

EE incurred for Patent A: 700  

EE incurred for Patent B: 1,300  

No NE is incurred for Patents A and B

2024/25 (Detailed records should at least have been kept starting from 2024/25 when the new law was enacted)

EE incurred for Patent A: 400  

EE incurred for Patent B: 1,600 

EE and NE incurred for Patent A: 2,400  

EE and NE incurred for Patent B: 2,600  

2025/26 EE incurred for Patent A: 1,300 

EE incurred for Patent B: 700  

EE and NE incurred for Patent A: 2,000  

EE and NE incurred for Patent B: 1,300

2026/27 EE incurred for Patent A: 800 

EE incurred for Patent B: 300 

EE and NE incurred for Patent A: 1,100

EE and NE incurred for Patent B: 700  



The R&D fractions (before applying the 30% uplift) are calculated as follows:-

Year of 

Assessment

Scenario 1

(Calculated under the transitional rule)

Scenario 2

(Elect to calculate the R&D fraction based on a 

specified period that begins from 2021/22)  

2023/24 10,000/15,000

(i.e., three-year average of the overall EE/overall 

EE and NE for 2023/24, 2022/23 and 2021/22)

Patent A: 4,300/6,100

Patent B: 5,700/8,900

(i.e., based on the detailed records of the 

cumulative EE/cumulative EE and NE separately for 

Patent A and Patent B from 2021/22 up to 

2023/24)

2024/25 7,000/10,000 

(i.e., three-year average of the overall EE/overall 

EE and NE for 2024/25, 2023/24 and 2022/23)

Patent A: 4,700/8,500

Patent B: 7,300/11,500

(i.e., based on the detailed records of the 

cumulative EE/cumulative EE and NE separately for 

Patent A and Patent B  from 2021/22 up to 

2024/25)

2025/26 6,000/10,300 

(i.e., three-year average of the overall EE/overall 

EE and NE for 2025/26, 2024/25 and 2023/24)

Patent A: 6,000/10,500

Patent B: 8,000/12,800

((i.e., based on the detailed records of the 

cumulative EE/cumulative EE and NE separately for 

Patent A and Patent B from 2021/22 up to 

2025/26)

2026/27 Patent A: 2,500/5,500

Patent B: 2,600/4,600

(i.e., actual EE/actual EE and NE in respect of 

Patent A and Patent B from 2024/25 when 

detailed records of the relevant expenditures 

should have been kept*)

Patent A: 6,800/11,600

Patent B: 8,300/13,500

(i.e., based on the detailed records of the 

cumulative EE/cumulative EE and NE separately for 

Patent A and Patent B from 2021/22 up to 

2026/27)

* The overall EE and overall NE incurred for the years of assessment 2021/22, 2022/23 and 2023/24 during the 

transitional period will no longer be relevant in calculating the R&D fraction for the year of assessment 2026/27 and 

thereafter. That means, starting from the year of assessment 2026/27, the R&D fraction will be based on the cumulative 

actual EE and NE incurred separately for Patent A and Patent B since 2024/25 when the detailed records of the relevant 

expenditures should have been kept. The impact of disregarding the overall EE and overall NE incurred during the 

transitional period in calculating the R&D fraction from the year of assessment 2026/27 onwards would vary among 

taxpayers, depending on the amounts of EE and NE they incurred before and after the year of assessment 2024/25. 
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Appendix II

An example Illustrating the difference between the IP-by-IP approach and the product-based approach

Company X produces two products, namely Product α and Product β.

Company X incurred the following EE and NE for patented Compounds A and B respectively:-

Patented 

Compound A

Patented 

Compound B

EE $1,000,000 $0

NE $0 $500,000

Total expenditures $1,000,000 $500,000

Product α Product β

Eligible embedded IP income derived from 

the sales (ascertained based on transfer 

pricing principles)

$10,000 $50,000

Patented Compound(s) used Patented Compounds A 

and B

Patented Compound A 

only

If both the IP-by-IP approach and the product-based approach were allowed, Company X could stream the embedded IP 

income derived from the sales of products α and β in two ways:

• IP-by-IP approach: with two streams corresponding to patented Compounds A and B. This would mean attributing income 

from the sales of Product α between two IP sub-streams for the embedded IP income; or

• Product-based approach: with two streams corresponding to Product α (which contains both patented Compounds A and 

B) and Product β (which contains patented Compound A only).

Under the IP-by-IP approach

Assume 60% of the embedded IP income derived from the sale of the product α is attributable to patented Compound A and 

40% to patented Compound B. The amount of the embedded IP income which qualifies for the patent box tax incentive would 

be calculated as follows:-

* The R&D fraction is capped at 1.

Under the product-based approach

The amount of the embedded IP income which qualifies for the patent box tax incentive would be calculated as follows:-

* The R&D fraction is capped at 1.

The new law has not however adopted the product-based approach and therefore taxpayers would need to calculate the 

concessionary portion of the embedded IP income derived from the sale of Product α based on the IP-by-IP approach shown 

above. 

R&D fraction Product α Product β

Patented 

Compound A

($1,000,000 x 1.3)/$1,000,000 = 1* ($10,000 x 60%) x 1     

= $6,000

$50,000 x 1                      

= $50,000

Patented 

Compound B

($0 x 1.3)/$500,000 = 0 ($10,000 X 40%) x 0     

= $0

N/A

Embedded IP income qualifying for the concessionary tax rate $6,000 $50,000

Product α Product β

R&D fraction ($1,000,000 x 1.3)/$1,500,000             

= 0.87

($1,000,000 x 1.3)/$1,000,000             

= 1*
Eligible embedded IP income $10,000 x 0.87                                          

= $8,700

$50,000 x 1                                               

= $50,000
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